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Response to Comment B1-1
Comments received from circulation of the DEIS and public hearings are
included as part of the FEIS along with responses to these comments, which
become part of the public record for this project.

Response to Comment B1-2
As described in Chapter 1 of the EIS, the need for this project centers on
increasing roadway capacity at a bottleneck operating at LOS F, correcting
severe highway design and operational deficiencies concentrated within
approximately a 2-mile stretch of U.S. 93, alleviating a high accident rate
within a 1-mile segment of this same roadway that is over 3 times the State
of Nevada average, and relieving over 1,170 hours of daily travel-time
delay at this location.  The only portion of U.S. 93 in the region with such
serious traffic problems is at the crossing of Hoover Dam – not through
Boulder City or on U.S. 93 to Kingman in Arizona.  These traffic capacity
and safety problems, and the related adverse effects on dam operations and
the threat of a major hazardous material spill in the Lake Mead/Colorado
River water supply, exist today and are projected to substantially worsen
over the next 20 years.  Thus, the proposed dam bypass in this section has
independent utility from other planned improvements along U.S. 93.

Improvements currently under construction by ADOT on SR 68 and in
planning by NDOT on U.S. 95 will result in a continuous four-lane divided
highway between Kingman and Henderson via Laughlin.  However, this
improved highway will not be a fully access-controlled facility to interstate
freeway standards.  Moreover, these improvements have been
programmed by the states based on present needs that do not include
rerouting all trucks from the Hoover Dam crossing, as envisioned in the
LBA.  Without other improvements, such as pavement overlays for U.S. 95,
SR 163, and SR 68, a new 1-mile section of SR 163 and a runaway truck
ramp, and a new Colorado River Bridge, the programmed projects would
not likely accommodate the additional traffic demand projected with the
LBA.

As a result of the Purpose and Need evaluation in the EIS, the logical
termini for the proposed project are clearly definable as the 3.7-mile stretch
of U.S. 93 encompassing the narrow dam crossing and the steep switchback
approaches in Nevada and Arizona (see Section 2.8).  The EPA commented
on the DEIS (see Comment A6) that “… the Purpose and Need statement
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outlined the issues very well … containing the appropriate amount of supporting
documentation.”

Response to Comment B1-3
The Cumulative Impacts chapter in the FEIS (Chapter 5) has been
substantially rewritten in response to direction from EPA (see
Comment A6).  It now includes more assessment of other programs and
projects affecting the area’s resources, including future U.S. 95 and U.S. 93
projects that are in the planning stages by NDOT and ADOT.

Response to Comment B1-4
See response to Comment B1-3.

In November 1999, NDOT began an environmental study for
improvements to the segment of U.S. 93 between the Wagonwheel
interchange and the Hacienda Hotel.  In programming this project, NDOT
determined that the Boulder City/U.S. 93 Corridor is completely
independent from the Hoover Dam bypass in terms of its purpose and
need, as well as its potential social and environmental impacts.  In
discussions with EPA concerning the cumulative impacts of the Hoover
Dam bypass, they concluded that the dam bypass does not result in direct,
indirect, or cumulative socioeconomic impacts related to Boulder City
(personal communication, Dave Carlson, EPA, February 11, 1999).
Traffic analysis conducted for the Hoover Dam Bypass indicates that, if
constructed on the proposed timeline, the new bridge crossing does not
generate additional traffic west of the dam.  This is because there is not
currently a noteworthy volume of traffic utilizing an alternate route.

However, if the Hoover Dam Bypass were not constructed until 2027, the
project would result in a 24 percent increase in traffic west of the dam and
in Boulder City.  This is because the gridlock at the dam will be so severe
that a substantial percentage of traffic would seek an alternate route simply
due to the extensive delays at the dam.  Thus, if construction of the bypass
occurs in 2027, vehicles using an alternate route would return to the bypass,
resulting in an increase in traffic of approximately 24 percent (see
Appendix B).
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The severe congestion at the dam would also likely cause a reduction in
tourist traffic traveling through Boulder City to Hoover Dam and Lake
Mead, which could have an adverse economic impact on Boulder City
businesses.  The new bridge crossing would improve the LOS west of the
dam from the current LOS E to LOS C in forecast year 2027, due to reduced
congestion (see EIS Appendix A).

Response to Comment B1-5
Additional analysis of the Laughlin-Bullhead City Alternative (LBA) was
included in the DEIS at the request of the Sierra Club (per their
February 3, 1998 letter, see Appendix C), and the Laughlin Town Advisory
Board.  The resulting report, with updates since the DEIS, concludes that
over a 20-year period, additional user costs totaling $1.4 billion would
result from the extra 23 miles of travel required for the LBA (see
EIS Appendix B).  These high operating costs are associated with
approximately 30 million auto trips and 24 million truck trips that would
be diverted an additional 23 miles over the 20-year period.

In addition to the extra 23 miles of distance, this route would have 17 more
miles of steep grades (greater than 3 percent) than the U.S. 93 route via
Hoover Dam, adversely affecting a projected 3,600 additional trucks per
day that are predicted to use the LBA route in year 2027.  It may result in
proportionately higher traffic accident and fatality rates. It would have
substantial impacts to critical desert tortoise habitat (according to May 4,
1998, USFWS letter, Appendix C) and would spread traffic-related air
pollution over a larger area.  The study also concluded that a substantial
amount of through traffic would continue to use the U.S. 93 route over
Hoover Dam.  Thus, even with all trucks diverted through Laughlin, in less
than 20 years the road across the dam would again function at an
unacceptable LOS.  This does not meet the purpose and need of the project.

Response to Comment B1-6
As discussed in the response to Comments B1-2 and B1-4, the Hoover Dam
bypass is an independent, stand-alone project with a unique purpose and
need relating to alleviating severe traffic safety and operations problems
only experienced in the dam crossing area.  Thus, future highway
improvement projects on U.S. 93 between Henderson, Nevada, and
Kingman, Arizona, must be evaluated on their own merits, including
construction costs.
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Response to Comment B1-7
The LBA might have economic benefits for communities along this route;
however, this is not part of the purpose and need for the Hoover Dam
bypass (see response to Comments B1-2 and B1-5).  Furthermore, no
comments on the DEIS were received from communities along the LBA
supporting this alternative.  In addition, any long-term economic gains
these communities might receive would be offset by long-term negative
community impacts from substantial additional truck and automobile
traffic (e.g., noise and air pollution).

Response to Comment B1-8
See response to Comments B1-3, B1-4, and B1-5.

Response to Comment B1-9
See response to Comments C3-1 and C3-7 pertaining to the Gold Strike
Canyon Alternative.

The EIS concludes that the new bridge on the Sugarloaf Mountain
alignment, the preferred alternative, would dramatically alter the view of
Black Canyon from the dam (Section 3.7.2.2).  However, this view is already
disturbed by the numerous electrical transmission towers and lines
crossing the canyon immediately south of the dam (see EIS Figures 3-9 and
3-10).  Depending on the bridge type selected, the impact on views from the
dam can be mitigated by coloring the concrete or painting the steel to blend
with the surrounding environment.

Response to Comment B1-10
See response to Comment B1-5.

Response to Comment B1-11
Improvements to U.S. 93 south of Hoover Dam in Arizona or to U.S. 95,
State Route (SR) 164, and SR 165 in Nevada, including provision of
recreational access points, are not related to or part of the proposed project.

Response to Comment B1-12
According to NPS, a new bridge between Laughlin and Bullhead City
would have a significant impact on Mohave County Park and, specifically,
Davis Camp, which is included in the LMNRA (Appendix B, Section 7.1).
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Response to Comment B1-13
None of the alternatives meeting the project purpose and need affect
substantially less land subject to Section 4(f) protection than the preferred
alternative.  As discussed in response to comments B1-2 and B1-5, the LBA
was eliminated from consideration because it can be clearly shown to not
meet the project purpose and need and, therefore, is not a reasonable
alternative as defined in the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)
regulations.

Response to Comment B1-14
NDOT and ADOT conducted a financial feasibility study to determine
viable funding sources for the Hoover Dam bypass (June 2000).  The study
assessed toll crossings among other options (see response to
Comment C3-2).  The scope of the study focused on the viability of tolling a
new bridge crossing near the dam, rather than on the dam itself.

Serious present and projected congestion levels and delay time experienced
for several miles near the dam would argue strongly against placing a toll
crossing on existing U.S. 93 over the dam (see response to Comment B1-2).

Furthermore, to charge a toll to promote drivers to use the Laughlin-
Bullhead City route would encourage people to drive a road with inferior
roadway geometrics (horizontal and vertical alignments) and reduced
travel speeds, consume more fuel, and generate more air pollution.
Additionally, instituting a toll at the dam to encourage travelers to use the
LBA would create a bureaucracy that may not generate enough revenue to
pay for itself. This would not be consistent with the mission of FHWA or
NDOT and ADOT, which is to enhance the operation and efficiency of the
transportation system in the U.S.

Response to Comment B1-15
One of the primary purposes of the project is to remove a major bottleneck
to interstate and international commerce and travel by reducing traffic
congestion and accidents in this segment of the major commercial route
between Phoenix and Las Vegas.  A related purpose is to reduce travel time
in the vicinity of the dam (Section 1.5).  As discussed in response to
comment B1-5, these goals cannot be met by the LBA.

Response to Comment B1-16
A Kingman, Arizona, to Henderson, Nevada, U.S. 93 Alternative would not



RESPONSES TO ORGANIZATIONS’ COMMENTS

SCO/LAW2664.DOC/003672584 B-6

meet the identified purpose and need for the Hoover Dam bypass and is,
therefore, not considered for comparative purposes (see also response to
Comment B1-6).  However, concerning the comment about time/distance
risks for water polluting accidents on the respective bridges, more
important factors influencing accident rates are roadway geometry
(horizontal and vertical alignments), site distance, turning movements, and
roadway cross section.  The Laughlin bridge requires steep grades on the
approaches and has two major adjacent signalized intersections.

Response to Comment B1-17
See combined responses to Comment Letter B1 above.

Response to Comment B1-18
See combined responses to Comment Letter B1 above.

Response to Comment B2-1
The attached Resolution passed by the Arizona Motor Transport
Association’s Executive Committee and Board of Directors has been made
part of the public record for the project.
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Response to Comment B3-1
See response to Comments A1-1 and C3-2.

Response to Comment B3-2
The LBA does not meet the project’s purpose and need (see responses to
Comment B1).
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Response to Comment B3-3
FHWA, the lead agency, has identified the Sugarloaf Mountain Alternative,
with the proposed mitigation measures, as the preferred alternative on the
basis of minimizing environmental impacts, engineering and operational
advantages, and lower construction cost.  Section 2.6.2.1 of the FEIS
discusses the rationale for its selection.

Response to Comment B3-4
The attached Resolution passed by the Nevada Motor Transport
Association has been made part of the public record for the project.
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Response to Comments B4-1 and B4-2
See the following FHWA Central Federal Lands Highway Division letters
(dated January 15, 1999, January 25, 1999, and February 22, 1999, from
Mr. Terry K. Haussler).  The letter dated February 22, 1999, was specifically
in response to comment letter B5, dated January 12, 1999, from the Las
Vegas Paiute Tribe.



RESPONSES TO ORGANIZATIONS’ COMMENTS

SCO/LAW2664.DOC/003672584 B-12



RESPONSES TO ORGANIZATIONS’ COMMENTS

SCO/LAW2664.DOC/003672584 B-13



RESPONSES TO ORGANIZATIONS’ COMMENTS

SCO/LAW2664.DOC/003672584 B-14



RESPONSES TO ORGANIZATIONS’ COMMENTS

SCO/LAW2664.DOC/003672584 B-15



RESPONSES TO ORGANIZATIONS’ COMMENTS

SCO/LAW2664.DOC/003672584 B-16



RESPONSES TO ORGANIZATIONS’ COMMENTS

SCO/LAW2664.DOC/003672584 B-17



RESPONSES TO ORGANIZATIONS’ COMMENTS

SCO/LAW2664.DOC/003672584 B-18



RESPONSES TO ORGANIZATIONS’ COMMENTS

SCO/LAW2664.DOC/003672584 B-19

          



RESPONSES TO ORGANIZATIONS’ COMMENTS

SCO/LAW2664.DOC/003672584 B-20



RESPONSES TO ORGANIZATIONS’ COMMENTS

SCO/LAW2664.DOC/003672584 B-21

Response to Comments B6-1 and B6-2
See the FHWA Central Federal Lands Highway Division letter (dated
February 22, 1999, from Mr. Terry K. Haussler) in response to comment
letter B5, dated January 12, 1999, from the Las Vegas Paiute Tribe.
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Response to Comment B11
See the FHWA Central Federal Lands Highway Division letter (dated
March 12, 1999, from Mr. Terry K. Haussler) in response to comment letter
B10, dated February 17, 1999, from the American Indian Chamber of
Commerce of Nevada.
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